

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Pen-24-37

STATE OF MAINE
Appellee

v.

SCOTT HAVENS
Appellant

ON APPEAL from the Penobscot County
Unified Criminal Docket

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Rory A. McNamara # 5609
DRAKE LAW LLC
P.O. Box 143
York, ME 03909
(207) 475-7810

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	4
Statement of the Case	4
I. Defendant objected to the admission of the Children’s Advocacy Center video on Confrontation Clause grounds.....	4
II. Overruling defendant’s objection, the court admitted significant portions of the CAC video.	4
A. The CAC video	5
B. Mallorie’s trial testimony	6
Issue Presented for Review	7
Argument	7
<i>Second Assignment of Error</i>	
II. The admission of the complainant’s CAC video pursuant to 16 M.R.S. § 358 violates the Confrontation Clause of the Maine Constitution.....	7
A. Preservation and standard of review	8
B. Trial court’s reasoning.....	9
C. Analysis	9
1. The Maine Constitution mostly requires face-to-face direct testimony.	9
2. The Maine Confrontation Clause is meant to ensure reliability, yet § 358 severely undermines reliability.....	16
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Service	17
Certificate of Signature	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	12
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	10

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Bergstrom</i> , 524 N.E.2d 366 (Mass. 1988)	13, 14
<i>Keys v. State</i> , 337 A.2d 18 (Del. 1975)	15
<i>Pease v. Burrowes</i> , 86 Me. 153, 29 A. 1053 (1893).....	14
<i>State v. Athayde</i> , 2022 ME 41, 277 A.3d 387	9
<i>State v. Crooker</i> , 123 Me. 310, 122 A. 865 (1923)	11
<i>State v. Frederic</i> , 69 Me. 400 (1879)	10, 13
<i>State v. Gagne</i> , 2017 ME 63, 159 A.3d 316	8
<i>State v. Herlihy</i> , 102 Me. 310, 313, 66 A. 643 (1906)	11
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 580 A.2d 161 (Me. 1990)	13
<i>State v. Learned</i> , 47 Me. 426 (1859)	10
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 2023 ME 18, 290 A.3d 533	9
<i>State v. Pullen</i> , 266 A.2d 222 (Me. 1970)	13
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 2022 ME 10, 268 A.3d 281	8
<i>State v. Scholz</i> , 432 A.2d 763 (Me. 1981)	10
<i>State v. Tozier</i> , 2015 ME 57, 115 A.3d 1240	8
<i>State v. Twist</i> , 528 A.2d 1250 (Me. 1987)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 871 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2017)	15

Other Authorities

Jeremy A. Blumenthal, <i>Reading the Text of the Confrontation Clause: ‘To Be’ or Not ‘To Be’</i> , 3 U. PENN. J. CONST. LAW 722, 737 n. 119 (2001)	12
Kermit V. Lipez, <i>The Child Witness in Sexual Abuse Cases in Maine: Presentation, Impeachment, and Controversy</i> , 42 ME. L. REV. 283 (1990)	14

Constitutional Provisions

Massachusetts Declaration of Rights, Part the First, Article XII	10
Sixth Amendment	12
ME. CONST. art. I, § 6	passim
